
Crown College (21-16) -vs- Saint John's Univ. (25-14)
5/5/2025 at Collegeville, Minn. (Becker Park)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Crown College 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 7 3
Saint John's Univ. 0 1 3 1 0 2 0 2 X 9 12 1

Crown College 2

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Drew Girtz cf 3 0 1 0 0 0 2
    Charlie Joyce pr/cf 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Kyler Thruston ss 3 1 0 0 1 0 0
    Nicholas Tumaniec pr/ss 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jacob Van Dam ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Bryan Gerbers rf 3 0 2 1 1 0 0
    William Hellard pr/rf 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
Tyler  Olson lf 4 0 0 0 0 1 3
Tyler  Bloom 1b 3 1 1 0 0 0 1
    Ryan Hakes 1b 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ashton Long 3b 2 0 0 0 1 1 0
    TJ Reilly ph/3b 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Julian Encinas c 2 0 1 0 1 0 0
    Carrick Burke pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Caleb Yowell c 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Ethan Habetler dh 3 0 1 0 0 0 2
Louis Garcia 2b 3 0 0 1 0 1 1
    Aidan Volk-Specht ph 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
    Dylan Keelan pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jackson Phillipp p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    John Brew p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Brett Torbeck p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Mitchell Cox p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Cole Vahovick p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Michael Escalante p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 32 2 7 2 5 3 10

2B: Bryan Gerbers (1); Aidan Volk-Specht (1)
SB: Bryan Gerbers (2)
CS: Drew Girtz (1); Charlie Joyce (1)
HBP: Drew Girtz (1); Ethan Habetler (1)
E: Ashton Long (2); Caleb Yowell (1)
DP: 1

Saint John's Univ. 9

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Reed Marquardt ss 5 2 2 1 0 0 0
Joe Becker 3b 3 2 0 0 0 0 0
Owen Best 1b 5 0 2 2 0 1 1
    Hudson Poole pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Collin Kray 1b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Alex Matchey 2b 4 2 2 1 1 1 2
Brendan Hemr rf 4 0 1 0 1 1 0
Owen Amrhein lf 3 0 2 4 1 0 0
Alex Broholm dh 5 0 0 0 0 3 4
Riley Schwellenbach cf 3 1 2 0 1 0 1
Blake Mellgren c 3 2 1 1 0 0 2
    Will Wareham c 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ben Rudser p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Dylan Marciulionis p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Brady Drkula p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    P.J. Johnson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Noah Jensen p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    T. Gruye p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 35 9 12 9 4 6 10

HR: Reed Marquardt (1)
SF: Owen Amrhein (1)
SB: Owen Amrhein (1); Riley Schwellenbach (2)
HBP: Joe Becker (2); Blake Mellgren (1)
E: Joe Becker (1)
DP: 1

Crown College IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Jackson Phillipp 2.0 2 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 7 8 4 1 22
John Brew (L, 0-2) 1.0 2 3 3 1 0 0 0 2 0 5 8 3 0 28
Brett Torbeck 2.0 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 8 8 1 4 29
Mitchell Cox 1.0 3 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 7 7 0 1 31
Cole Vahovick 1.0 3 2 2 2 2 0 0 1 0 6 9 0 1 34
Michael Escalante 1.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 3 2 1 8
Totals 12 9 6 4 6 0 0 3 0 35 43 10 8 152

Saint John's Univ. IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Ben Rudser 1.0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 5 5 2 0 22
Dylan Marciulionis (W, 2-1) 2.0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 8 2 3 22
Brady Drkula 1.0 2 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 5 6 0 2 15
P.J. Johnson 2.0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 5 7 2 3 21
Noah Jensen 1.0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 1 0 2 5 1 0 22
T. Gruye 2.0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 7 8 6 0 36
Totals 7 2 1 5 3 0 0 2 0 32 39 13 8 138



Win: Dylan Marciulionis (2-1)
Loss: John Brew (0-2)
HBP: John Brew, Cole Vahovick, Brady Drkula, Noah Jensen
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Paul St. George Second Base: Patrick Galdonik 
Start: 4:27 pm   Time: 2:33   Attendance: 291   Weather: 80, sunny, SE9
Game notes:
- C. Vahovick faced 4 batters in the 8th.



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Crown College - Top of 1st CRO SJU
D. Girtz lined out to cf (1-2 FBKFF). 0 0
K. Thruston reached on a throwing error by 3b, advanced to second (2-2 BFBF). 0 0
B. Gerbers doubled to left center, RBI (1-0 B); K. Thruston scored, unearned. 1 0
T. Olson struck out swinging (2-2 FKBBS); B. Gerbers stole third. 1 0
T. Bloom flied out to cf (1-2 FFB). 1 0

Saint John's Univ. - Bottom of 1st CRO SJU
R. Marquardt flied out to cf (0-0). 1 0
J. Becker popped up to 2b (1-1 KB). 1 0
O. Best fouled out to 2b (2-2 KBFB). 1 0

Crown College - Top of 2nd CRO SJU
DMarciulioni to p for B. Rudser. 1 0
A. Long fouled out to c (0-0). 1 0
J. Encinas grounded out to ss (0-0). 1 0
E. Habetler singled up the middle (1-1 KB). 1 0
L. Garcia grounded out to 2b (2-0 BB). 1 0

Saint John's Univ. - Bottom of 2nd CRO SJU
A. Matchey walked (3-1 BBBKB). 1 0
B. Hemr singled through the left side (0-1 S); A. Matchey advanced to second. 1 0
O. Amrhein singled to right field, RBI (0-1 S); B. Hemr advanced to second, advanced to third on the throw;
A. Matchey scored. 1 1
A. Broholm fouled out to 1b (1-0 B). 1 1
RSchwellenba grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b (0-1 K); O. Amrhein out on the play. 1 1

Crown College - Top of 3rd CRO SJU
D. Girtz singled to center field (0-1 K). 1 1
K. Thruston grounded out to ss (1-1 BF); D. Girtz advanced to second. 1 1
B. Gerbers singled to left field (2-2 BSBF); D. Girtz advanced to third. 1 1
B. Gerbers stole second. 1 1
B. Gerbers advanced to third; D. Girtz out at home c unassisted, caught stealing. 1 1
T. Olson flied out to cf (2-1 BKB). 1 1

Saint John's Univ. - Bottom of 3rd CRO SJU
J. Brew to p for J. Phillipp. 1 1
B. Mellgren hit by pitch (2-2 BFBKF). 1 1
R. Marquardt flied out to lf (0-0). 1 1
J. Becker hit by pitch (0-1 K); B. Mellgren advanced to second. 1 1
O. Best popped up to 2b (1-2 FFB). 1 1
A. Matchey singled up the middle, RBI (2-0 BB); J. Becker advanced to second; B. Mellgren scored. 1 2
B. Hemr walked (3-1 BBKBB); A. Matchey advanced to second; J. Becker advanced to third. 1 2
O. Amrhein singled through the left side, 2 RBI (1-0 B); B. Hemr advanced to second; A. Matchey scored; J.
Becker scored. 1 4
A. Broholm flied out to lf (3-1 BBBK). 1 4

Crown College - Top of 4th CRO SJU
B. Drkula to p for DMarciulioni. 1 4
T. Bloom singled to right center (0-1 K). 1 4
A. Long struck out looking (1-2 KKBK). 1 4
J. Encinas singled through the left side (1-0 B); T. Bloom advanced to second. 1 4



E. Habetler hit by pitch (1-1 BK); J. Encinas advanced to second; T. Bloom advanced to third. 1 4
L. Garcia reached on a fielder's choice, RBI (0-1 K); E. Habetler out at second ss to 2b; J. Encinas advanced
to third; T. Bloom scored. 2 4
D. Girtz reached on a fielder's choice (0-1 K); L. Garcia out at second 2b to ss. 2 4

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Saint John's Univ. - Bottom of 4th CRO SJU
B. Torbeck to p for J. Brew. 2 4
RSchwellenba singled to third base, advanced to second on a throwing error by 3b (2-1 BBK). 2 4
B. Mellgren singled through the left side, RBI (1-2 FBK); RSchwellenba scored, unearned. 2 5
R. Marquardt flied out to cf (0-1 K). 2 5
J. Becker reached on a fielder's choice (1-2 KBS); B. Mellgren out at second 3b to 2b. 2 5
O. Best struck out swinging (2-2 FBFBS). 2 5

Crown College - Top of 5th CRO SJU
P. Johnson to p for B. Drkula. 2 5
K. Thruston grounded out to 3b (0-1 F). 2 5
B. Gerbers flied out to rf (1-0 B). 2 5
T. Olson lined out to ss (1-0 B). 2 5

Saint John's Univ. - Bottom of 5th CRO SJU
A. Matchey grounded out to ss up the middle (2-2 FKBB). 2 5
B. Hemr grounded out to 2b (0-0). 2 5
O. Amrhein grounded out to 2b (0-2 KFF). 2 5

Crown College - Top of 6th CRO SJU
T. Bloom grounded out to 3b (1-0 B). 2 5
A. Long walked (3-2 KBKBBB). 2 5
J. Encinas walked (3-0 BBBB); A. Long advanced to second. 2 5
C. Burke pinch ran for J. Encinas. 2 5
E. Habetler grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b (1-1 BK); C. Burke out on the play. 2 5

Saint John's Univ. - Bottom of 6th CRO SJU
C. Yowell to c for C. Burke. 2 5
M. Cox to p for B. Torbeck. 2 5
A. Broholm struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 2 5
RSchwellenba singled to right field (3-2 KKBBB). 2 5
RSchwellenba stole second. 2 5
B. Mellgren reached on a fielder's choice (0-2 KK); RSchwellenba out at third ss to 3b. 2 5
R. Marquardt singled to left field (1-0 B); B. Mellgren advanced to second. 2 5
J. Becker reached on a fielding error by 3b (3-2 FBBFBF); R. Marquardt advanced to second; B. Mellgren
advanced to third. 2 5
O. Best singled down the lf line, 2 RBI (1-2 KKFFB); J. Becker advanced to third; R. Marquardt scored,
unearned; B. Mellgren scored, unearned. 2 7
A. Matchey struck out looking (1-2 KBSK). 2 7

Crown College - Top of 7th CRO SJU
N. Jensen to p for P. Johnson. 2 7
L. Garcia struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 2 7
D. Girtz hit by pitch (3-1 BBBK). 2 7
C. Joyce pinch ran for D. Girtz. 2 7
C. Joyce out at second p to 1b to ss, caught stealing. 2 7
K. Thruston walked (3-2 BKBFBB). 2 7
N. Tumaniec pinch ran for K. Thruston. 2 7
B. Gerbers walked (3-0 BBBB); N. Tumaniec advanced to second. 2 7
W. Hellard pinch ran for B. Gerbers. 2 7



T. Olson flied out to rf to right center (2-1 KBB). 2 7
Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   

 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Saint John's Univ. - Bottom of 7th CRO SJU
C. Joyce to cf. 2 7
N. Tumaniec to ss. 2 7
R. Hakes to 1b for T. Bloom. 2 7
W. Hellard to rf. 2 7
C. Vahovick to p for M. Cox. 2 7
B. Hemr struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (1-2 KBSS). 2 7
O. Amrhein walked (3-1 BBKBB). 2 7
A. Broholm struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 2 7
O. Amrhein stole second, advanced to third on a throwing error by c. 2 7
RSchwellenba walked (3-1 BBBKB). 2 7
RSchwellenba stole second. 2 7
B. Mellgren grounded out to p (1-1 BK). 2 7

Crown College - Top of 8th CRO SJU
T. Gruye to p for N. Jensen. 2 7
R. Hakes fouled out to 1b (2-2 BKBKF). 2 7
T. Reilly pinch hit for A. Long. 2 7
T. Reilly flied out to cf to left center (1-2 KFB). 2 7
C. Yowell walked (3-1 BBKBB). 2 7
E. Habetler flied out to cf to right center (1-0 B). 2 7

Saint John's Univ. - Bottom of 8th CRO SJU
T. Reilly to 3b. 2 7
R. Marquardt homered to right field, RBI (0-0). 2 8
J. Becker hit by pitch (3-2 KBSBFFBFFF). 2 8
O. Best singled through the right side (0-0); J. Becker advanced to second. 2 8
H. Poole pinch ran for O. Best. 2 8
A. Matchey singled through the left side (0-0); H. Poole advanced to second; J. Becker advanced to third. 2 8
M. Escalante to p for C. Vahovick. 2 8
B. Hemr lined out to cf (0-1 S). 2 8
O. Amrhein flied out to cf, SF, RBI (0-0); H. Poole advanced to third; J. Becker scored. 2 9
A. Broholm struck out swinging, grounded out to c unassisted (2-2 SSBBS). 2 9

Crown College - Top of 9th CRO SJU
C. Kray to 1b for H. Poole. 2 9
W. Wareham to c for B. Mellgren. 2 9
Volk-Specht pinch hit for L. Garcia. 2 9
Volk-Specht doubled down the lf line (2-2 BKSFB). 2 9
D. Keelan pinch ran for Volk-Specht. 2 9
C. Joyce flied out to rf (0-1 K). 2 9
J. Van Dam pinch hit for N. Tumaniec. 2 9
J. Van Dam lined out to rf (2-2 KBBSF). 2 9
W. Hellard fouled out to c (2-2 KBFB). 2 9

Saint John's Univ. - Bottom of 9th CRO SJU


